

ITEM NO.201

COURT NO.3

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).2465/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 31/05/2005 in RFA No. 1517/2003
of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

STATE OF HARYANA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PREM SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

(For final disposal)

WITH

SLP(C)	NO.	2466	of	2006	(With office report)	(For final disposal)
SLP(C)	NO.	6204	of	2006	(With office report)	(For final disposal)
SLP(C)	NO.	5725	of	2006	(With office report)	(For final disposal)
SLP(C)	NO.	5749	of	2006	(With office report)	(For final disposal)
SLP(C)	NO.	6120	of	2006	(With office report)	(For final disposal)
SLP(C)	NO.	6170	of	2006	(With office report)	(For final disposal)
SLP(C)	NO.	6836	of	2006	(With office report)	(For final disposal)
SLP(C)	NO.	6835	of	2006	(With office report)	(For final disposal)
SLP(C)	NO.	7356	of	2006	(With office report)	(For final disposal)
SLP(C)	NO.	6845	of	2006	(With office report)	(For final disposal)
SLP(C)	NO.	7177	of	2006	(With office report)	(For final disposal)

Date: 06/05/2011

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vikas Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.(N.P.)

Mr. Prem Malhotra, Adv.(N.P.)

Mr.T.V.George, Adv.(N.P.)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. K.S. Rana, Adv.(N.P.)

Mr. Ashok Mathur, Adv.(N.P.)

2

Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv. (N.P.)

Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, Adv.(N.P.)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The grievance of the petition State in these cases
is that the compensation has been increased exorbitantly
and without basis.

We find that in most of the batch matters, many of the respondents have not been served and for want of steps, the SLPs have been dismissed against those respondents, thereby virtually rendering the SLPs infructuous. Though such dismissal against most of the respondents was as long back as 14.9.2010, no steps have been taken to set aside the partial dismissal or take steps to serve them.

However, at this stage, the learned counsel for the petitioner again sought time to take steps to set aside the order of dismissal, against unserved respondents and to take steps to serve them.

Finally, adjourned by six weeks to take steps subject to deposit of costs of Rs.1000/- by the petitioner in each SLP with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee, within that period and produce acknowledgments.

3

(O.P. Sharma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master